1; 2; � � � ; 5). The mathematical model was then solved
by GAMS 22-1 software and the following results
were obtained: (x1; z1; x2; z2; x3; z3; x4; z4; x5; z5) =
(0; 0; 0; 0; 1; 0; 1; 0; 1; 0).

Accordingly, the third, fourth, and �fth projects
were selected to be insourced. However, the obtained
result is dependent to a large extent on the subjects
such as the resource usage requirement. Therefore,
di�erent portfolios may be obtained under di�erent
scenarios.

The decision-making committee took the issue
into account as the company might encounter some
restrictions by its �nance. They implemented a
sensitivity analysis to test performance of the model
for circumstances in which the extant budget might
change. Hence, two other conditions were considered
for the budget rise-up and decline states, respectively.
The results are shown in Table 8.

In the �rst scenario, i.e. 10% budget rise-up,
the portfolio included the fourth and �fth projects to
be insourced and the third project to be outsourced.
In the second scenario, i.e. 10% decline in budget,
the second project should be insourced and the third
project should be outsourced. As can be seen, the
available budget plays a signi�cant role in the PPS

2956 B.H. Tabrizi et al./Scientia Iranica, Transactions E: Industrial Engineering 23 (2016) 2945{2958

Table 8. The sensitivity analysis for the PPS problem.

Budget
rise-up/decline

Projects
portfolio

Targets
deviation

Objective
function

value

+10% (68.2) z3; x4; x5

Goal (1)= 100%

4.996

Goal (2)= 0%
Goal (3)= 30%
Goal (4)= 0%
Goal (5)= 40%
Goal (6)= 100%
Goal (7)= 50%

0% (62) x3; x4; x5

Goal (1)= 22.5%

5.529

Goal (2)= 90%
Goal (3)= 90%
Goal (4)= 70%
Goal (5)= 100%
Goal (6)= 100%
Goal (7)= 0%

-10% (55.8) x2; z3

Goal (1)= 100%

6.213

Goal (2)= 0%
Goal (3)= 70%
Goal (4)= 50%
Goal (5)= 80%
Goal (6)= 100%
Goal (7)= 16.7%

problem. In fact, the scenarios show that the portfolio
consists of the projects that can ful�ll the given goals
the best. This can be tracked for the states in which
the budget increases up to 20% from its lowest to the
highest bounds. The lowest value of the objective
function is realized in the �rst scenario which belongs
to the budget rise-up. In this case, the weighted sum
of inappropriate deviations is at the minimum possible
value. On the contrary, in the budget decline state, the
goals have been satis�ed to a lower extent.

The results show that the portfolio e�ciency
could be enhanced by incorporation of outsourcing